THE MIDWEST ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

2025 RATE SCHEDULE



Your Touchstone Energy[®] Cooperative K

RATE INDEX

CLASS 1 – RESIDENTIAL

111 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase

112 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase - Electric Heat

113 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase - Net Metering Member Generation

114 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase - Net Billing Member Generation

115 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase - Electric Vehicle Charging

117 - Rural Residential, Single-Phase - Net Metering Member Generation with EV Charging

121 - Town Residential, Single-Phase

122 - Town Residential, Single-Phase - Electric Heat

123 - Town Residential, Single-Phase - Net Metering Member Generation

124 - Town Residential, Single-Phase - Net Billing Member Generation

125 - Town Residential, Single-Phase - Electric Vehicle Charging

131 - Rural Residential, Three-Phase

132 - Rural Residential, Three-Phase - Electric Heat

133 - Rural Residential, Three-Phase - Net Metering Member Generation

134 - Rural Residential, Three-Phase - Net Billing Member Generation

135 - Rural Residential, Three-Phase - Electric Vehicle Charging



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RES	Rate Number 111		
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	111	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

]		ty C	harge					 	 	\$ 33.5	50		
]	First :	500 1	kWĥ.				•••••	 	 ••••	\$ 0.1	115 pe	r kWh	
											-		
	4 1 *			1	1.	1 .	C	1	•	N / 1	· E1		1 1

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESI ELECTRIC HEA	Rate Number 112		
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	112	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

	Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
	First 500 kWh	
	Over 500 kWh	1
A Power Cost	Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in	· 1
cost of power.		

Electric Heat Discount

Terms of Payment

Payment is due on the 25th of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25th falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25th. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

Account Setup

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 162 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE NET METERING with MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 113
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	113	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
First 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	
Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESI NET BILLING W	Rate Number 114		
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	114	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Rural Residential rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
	\$ 0.115 per kWh
	\$ 0.080 per kWh
	t Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING			Rate Number 115
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	115	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Must have an electric vehicle that is stored primarily at this location with appropriate charging infrastructure installed. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 33.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.080 per kWh
	laat ahan aag in Midwaat Elastnis's wi

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: TOWN RESI	Rate: TOWN RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE			
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page	
1 - Residential	121	December 17, 2024	1 of 1	

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of a year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	 \$ 31.50	
	\$ 0.080 per kWh	

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: TOWN RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT			Rate Number 122
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	122	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

21110 # 111011111	- J	
	Facility Charge	\$ 31.50
	First 500 kWh	
	Over 500 kWh	· 1
A Power Cost	Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes i	· 1
cost of power		

Electric Heat Discount

Terms of Payment

Payment is due on the 25th of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25th falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25th. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

Account Setup

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 172 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: TOWN RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE NET METERING with MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 123
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	123	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 31.50
First 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	
Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	1
All kWh (if net is received)Credited	1

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: TOWN RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE NET BILLING with MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 124
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	124	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Town Residential rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 31.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	1
All received kWhCredited at Mid	west's wholesale cost of energy
A 1° A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: TOWN RESIDENTIAL, SINGLE-PHASE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING			Rate Number 125
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	125	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a fifty (50) kVA distribution transformer.

Must have an electric vehicle that is stored primarily at this location with appropriate charging infrastructure installed. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Single-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 31.50
	\$ 0.115 per kWh
	\$ 0.080 per kWh
	applied to reflect changes in Midwest Flectric's wi

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, THREE-PHASE			Rate Number 131
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	131	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of seventy-five (75) kVA distribution transformers. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 34.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	*
	1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 +

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, THREE-PHASE ELECTRIC HEAT			Rate Number 132
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	132	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of seventy-five (75) kVA distribution transformers. Must have a separately metered, permanently installed heating unit as the primary heat source for the residence. Midwest will provide the meter to record the usage by the heat source – members must pay for the cost of installing the wiring for the meter. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

	Facility Charge	\$ 34.50
	First 500 kWh	
	Over 500 kWh	1
A Power Cost	Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes i	· 1
cost of power.		

Electric Heat Discount

Terms of Payment

Payment is due on the 25th of the month following the period for which the bill is calculated. If the 25th falls on a weekend or holiday, the due date will be the next business day after the 25th. A late charge of \$10 or 10%, whichever is greater, will be assessed on any account not paid on or before the due date. In addition, accounts still owing a balance at month end will be charged an additional 1.33% interest (interest is not charged on the penalty charges).

Account Setup

Electric Heat Meter will be a separate account in rate 162 with the accounts joined with a Multi-Meter setup in Meridian.



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, THREE-PHASE NET METERING with MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 133
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	133	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of seventy-five (75) kVA distribution transformers. Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Midwest will accept Net Metering service applications up to 1% of our average monthly peak system load.

Type of Service

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

At the end of each billing period, the energy the Member sells back to Midwest will be subtracted from the energy purchased from Midwest by the Member. If the net amount is delivered to the Member (more purchased than sold), the bill will be generated based on that net amount. If the net amount is received by Midwest (more sold than purchased), the net amount purchased will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy. The member is responsible for the Facility Charge regardless of the net amount.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 34.50
First 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	
Over 500 kWh (if net is delivered)	1
	d at Midwest's wholesale cost of energy

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, THREE-PHASE NET BILLING with MEMBER GENERATION			Rate Number 134
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	134	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of seventy-five (75) kVA distribution transformers. Available when member has a renewable generation source installed behind the meter, not to exceed 25 kW AC. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

Usage Calculation

All energy delivered to the Member during the billing period will be billed at the normal Rural Residential rates. All energy received by Midwest during the billing period will be credited back to the Member at Midwest's current wholesale cost of energy.

Rate

Billed monthly

Facility Charge	\$ 34.50
First 500 kWh	
Over 500 kWh	1
All received kWhCredited at Midwe	1
	\cdot

A Power Cost Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes in Midwest Electric's wholesale cost of power.

Terms of Payment



2025 Rate Schedule

Rate: RURAL RESIDENTIAL, THREE-PHASE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING			Rate Number 135
Rate Class:	Rate Cycle:	Approved:	Page
1 - Residential	135	December 17, 2024	1 of 1

Availability

Service to accounts where at least one person resides for most of the year. May include associated well(s), outbuildings and other structures or loads. Maximum connected load under this rate may not exceed that which may be supplied from a combined capacity of seventy-five (75) kVA distribution transformers. Must have an electric vehicle that is stored primarily at this location with appropriate charging infrastructure installed. Subject to current conditions and safety standards established by the National Electric Safety Code, Nebraska State Electrical Division and Midwest.

Type of Service

Three-phase, sixty (60) Hertz, alternating current, at available secondary voltages.

<u>Rate</u>

Billed monthly

cost of power.

Diffea monany		
	Facility Charge	\$ 34.50
	First 500 kWh	\$ 0.115 per kWh
	Over 500 kWh	\$ 0.080 per kWh
	Adjustment may be applied to reflect changes i	1

Terms of Payment